CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2011-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING AN ENHANCEMENT GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.00 FOR A BYPASS PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE ON COCO PLUM DRIVE, COMMITTING \$12,500.00 IN MATCHING CITY FUNDS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE APPLICATION AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") has opened its Transportation Enhancement Program Application Cycle for FY 2015. One of the grant categories is *Provision of facilities for pedestrians and bicycles*; and

WHEREAS, at its May 10, 2011 meeting the City Council authorized City staff to submit an application to FDOT for a bypass pedestrian bridge on Coco Plum Drive to enhance the Coco Plum Multi Use Trail project, and committing \$12,500.00 in City capital infrastructure funds to the project; and

WHEREAS, a requirement of the grant application is a Resolution of support from the local governing body.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby approves this Resolution in support of the submission of an enhancement grant application to FDOT for a bypass pedestrian bridge, and committing 12,500.00 in matching City funds for the project. The necessary funds are hereby appropriated from the City's capital infrastructure fund and the City Manager is authorized to execute and submit the grant application on behalf of the City.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24th DAY OF MAY, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger Snead, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Worthington, Snead

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE F THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: AND RELIANCE